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STATE OF HAWAII

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of ) CASE NO. CE—O1—301

UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, AFSCME, ) ORDER NO. 1332
LOCAL 646, AFL—CIO,

)
Complainant, ) ORDER GRANTING UPW’S NOTION

TO CONSOLIDATE CASES FOR
and ) DISPOSITION

BENJAMIN CAYETANO, Governor,
State of Hawaii; et al.,

)
Respondents.

In the Matter of ) CASE NO. CE—1O—302

UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, AFSCME,
LOCAL 646, AFL-CIO,

Complainant,

and

BENJAMIN CAYETANO, Governor,
State of Hawaii; et al.,

Respondents.

ORDER GRANTING UPW’S MOTION TO
CONSOLIDATE CASES FOR DISPOSITION

On April 17, 1996, Complainant UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS,

AFSCME, LOCAL 646, AFL—CIO (UPW) filed a prohibited practice

complaint on behalf of bargaining unit 01 members against the

above—named Respondents with the Hawaii Labor Relations Board

(Board) in Case No. CE—al—3d. The complaint alleges, inter alia,

that the Respondents refused and/or failed to provide the UPW with

relevant and necessary information as requested in a March 13, 1996

letter. The UPW contends that the Respondents wilfully violated
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§ 15.09 of the bargaining unit 01 agreement which constitutes a

violation of § 89—16, Hawaii Revised Statutes (I-IRS), and prohibited

practices under §S 89—13(a) (1), (7) and (8), fiRS.

Also on the same date, the UPW filed a similar prohibited

practice complaint against the above-named Respondents on behalf of

bargaining unit 10 members with the Board in Case No. CE—lO-302.

The UPW alleged that the Respondents violated provisions of the

bargaining unit 10 agreement and § 89—13 (a) (1), (7) and (8), fiRS.

On May 2, 1996, Complainant UPW filed a motion to

consolidate the foregoing cases because the cases involve

substantially the same parties and issues. Counsel for Respondents

notified the Board that he does not oppose the consolidation of the

cases for disposition.

Based upon the foregoing, the Board finds that the

consolidation of the cases will be conducive to the proper dispatch

of business and would not unduly delay the proceedings.

Accordingly, the Board hereby consolidates the cases for

disposition pursuant to Administrative Rules § 12—42—8(g) (13).

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, May 16, 1996

SANDRA H. EBESU, Board Member

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD
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UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS, AFSCME, LOCAL 646, AFL-CIO V. BENJAMIN
CAYETANO, et al., CASE NO. CE-O1—301 and UNITED PUBLIC WORKERS,
AFSCME, LOCAL 646, AFL-CIO V. BENJAMIN CAYETANO, et al., CASE NO.
CE—1O—3O2

ORDER NO. 1332
ORDER GRANTING UPW’S NOTION TO CONSOLIDATE CASES FOR DISPOSITION

Copies sent to:

Herbert R. Takahashi, Esq.
James F. Halvorson, Deputy Attorney General
Joyce Najita, IRC
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